annually thereafter, utilizing a �fair value� methodology versus an undiscounted cash flow method required under previous accounting
rules. In accordance with the adoption of FAS No. 142, the Company completed its initial impairment test of goodwill during the first
quarter of 2002 and its annual test at December 31, 2002 utilizing various valuation techniques including a market value analysis. No
impairment charges were recorded as a result of these tests.

The changes in the carrying amounts of goodwill, net, for 2002 by operating segment are as follows:

Electronic
healthcare Laboratory
transaction communication
processing solutions Total

Balance as of December 31, 2001 $ 7,431,000 $ 530,000 $ 7,961,000
Goodwill acquired during the period 23,264,000 1,572,000 24,836,000

Balance as of December 31, 2002 $30,695,000 $2,102,000 $32,797,000

F-33

Edgar Filing: PROXYMED INC /FT LAUDERDALE/ - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 104

Table of Contents

PROXYMED, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued

In accordance with SFAS No. 142, a reconciliation of the previously reported net income (loss) applicable to common shareholders and
net income (loss) per share to the amounts adjusted for the exclusion of goodwill amortization, net of any related income tax effect, is as
follows:

2001 2000

Reported net loss applicable to common shareholders $(19,060,000) $(48,052,000)
Goodwill amortization 4,637,000 6,299,000

Adjusted net loss applicable to common shareholders $(14,423,000) $(41,753,000)

Basic weighted average common shares outstanding 2,162,352 1,304,342

Basic net loss per share of common stock:
Reported net loss applicable to common shareholders $ (8.81) $ (36.84)
Goodwill amortization 2.14 4.83

Adjusted net loss applicable to common shareholders $ (6.67) $ (32.01)

Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding 2,162,352 1,304,342

Diluted net loss per share of common stock:
Reported net loss applicable to common shareholders $ (8.81) $ (36.84)
Goodwill amortization 2.14 4.83

Adjusted net loss applicable to common shareholders $ (6.67) $ (32.01)

(b) Other Intangible Assets � The carrying amounts of other intangible assets as of December 31, 2002 and 2001 by category, are as follows:

December 31, 2002 December 31, 2001

Carrying Accumulated Carrying Accumulated
Amount Amortization Net Amount Amortization Net

Capitalized
software $ 527,000 $ (58,000) $ 469,000 $ 637,000 $ (445,000) $ 192,000
Purchased
technology 9,127,000 (1,315,000) $ 7,812,000 2,732,000 (1,025,000) $1,707,000
Customer
relationships 10,251,000 (312,000) $ 9,939,000 853,000 (676,000) $ 177,000

$19,905,000 $(1,685,000) $18,220,000 $4,222,000 $(2,146,000) $2,076,000

F-34

Edgar Filing: PROXYMED INC /FT LAUDERDALE/ - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 105

Table of Contents

In mid-September 2002, the Company acquired the customer relationships and related Internet-based revenue stream from
Claimsnet.com, a provider of claims processing services, for $700,000 cash. As part of its acquisition of MedUnite (see Note 2(a)), the
Company recorded $6,600,000 in customer relationships, and $1,200,000 and $4,800,000 for the legacy and real-time technology
platforms, respectively. In addition, as a result of management�s periodic review for impairment, the Company wrote off $38,000 of